£13.7 million. Central costs were again
tightly controlled at £4.4 million.

Earnings and dividends
Earnings per share increased by 19%
to 34.77p assisted by a reduction in the
effective tax rate to 31.5% (1996 33%)
and by the share buy-back. The full year
dividend per share has been increased
by 18% to 19.5p, with a dividend cover
of 1.79 times, in line with the Board’s
policy of paying dividends covered
approximately 13⁄4 times by earnings.

1997 Provident Financial Report & Accounts

24

Gearing ratio The group’s gearing ratio
(borrowings divided by group net assets)
increased in 1997 from 0.5 times to 0.7
times, principally as a result of the
share buy-back in May 1997. However,
as outlined below, the group’s borrowings
relate to the Home Credit Division and
the gearing ratio of this part of the
group at 31 December 1997 was 0.9
times (borrowings divided by Home
Credit net assets). If the proposed capital
restructuring had been carried out
at 31 December 1997 the Home Credit
Division gearing ratio would have been 2.6
times. The capital restructuring thus puts
in place a more efficient capital structure.

Impact on gearing
31 December Adjusted Proforma

Net assets £m £m £m

Home Credit 222 (94) 128
Insurance 69 – 69
Group 291 (94) 197
Borrowings

(inc ACT) 207 117 324
Gearing

Group 0.7 – 1.7
Home Credit 0.9 – 2.6

Cashflows
The cashflows arising from our two divisions
are substantially different. In Home Credit,
advances are made to customers which
are collected in future periods and which
therefore require funding. In Insurance,
premiums are received in advance and are
held on deposit until claims are paid at a
later date. The cash and investments held
by the Insurance Division are strictly
segregated from those held by the rest of
the group and are not available to service
borrowings or to pay dividends to our
shareholders. Borrowings and investments
are therefore discussed separately.